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DISCLAIMER 

 

DLA Environmental Services (DLA) acts in all professional matters as a faithful advisor to the Client and 

exercises all reasonable skill and care in the provision of its professional services. Reports are 

commissioned by and prepared for the exclusive use of the Client. They are subject to and issued in 

accordance with the agreement between the Client and DLA. DLA is not responsible for any liability 

and accepts no responsibility whatsoever arising from the misapplication or misinterpretation by third 

parties of the contents of its reports. Reports cannot be copied or reproduced in whole or part for any 

purpose without the prior written agreement of DLA. 

 

The conclusions presented in this report are relevant to the present condition of the Site and the state 

of legislation currently enacted as at the date of this report. DLA do not make any representation or 

warranty that the conclusions in this report will be applicable in the future as there may be changes 

in the condition of the Site, applicable legislation or other factors that would affect the conclusions 

contained in this report. 

 

This report is limited to the scope defined herein. Sampling and chemical analysis of environmental 

media are based on representative samples, the intensity of those samples being in accordance with 

the usual levels of testing carried out for this type of investigation and appropriate for the objectives 

of this report. Due to the inherent variability in environmental media, DLA cannot warrant that the 

whole overall condition of the Site is identical or substantially similar to the representative samples.  
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ABBREVIATIONS 

 

A list of abbreviations used throughout the report is provided below: 

 

AEC   Area of Environmental Concern 
ASS   Acid Sulfate Soil  
ASSMP   Acid Sulfate Soil Management Plan 
BTEX   Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene 
DBYD   Dial Before You Dig 
DLA   DLA Environmental Services 
DSI   Detailed Site Investigation  
EPA   Environment Protection Authority (NSW) 
NEPC   National Environment Protection Council 
NEPM   National Environment Protection Measure 
NSW   New South Wales 
OC/OP   Organochlorine and Organophosphorus Pesticides 
OEH   Office of Environment and Heritage  
PAH   Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
PCB   Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
POEO   Protection of the Environment Operations 
PSI   Preliminary Site Assessment  
SEPP   State Environmental Planning Policy 
SVOC   Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  
TRH   Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons 
UFP   Unexpected Finds Protocol 
UST   Underground Storage Tank 
VOC   Volatile Organic Compounds 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

DLA Environmental Services was engaged by Ellenvee Pty Ltd to undertake a Preliminary Site 

Investigation of the property located at 90-94 Phillip Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 (the Site). 

 

The objectives of the investigation were to assess the likelihood of contamination to be present on 

the Site as a result of past and present land use activities and provide conclusions regarding the 

suitability of the land for future land use consistent with ‘Residential B’ in the National Environment 

Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Amendment Measure 2013 (No.1) (NEPC, 2013). 

 

To achieve this objective, DLA Environmental Services carried out a Site walkover and a desktop review 

of readily available current and historical information. 

 

Background information indicates that the Site has been used for mixed commercial and residential 

purposes since at least the 1950s.  Progressive redevelopment of the Site for commercial purposes 

(office buildings) continued until the Site was redevelopment in its current layout in the late 1980s.   

There is the potential for an underground storage tank to remain within the footprint of 90-92 Phillip 

Street, however this was not able to be confirmed during the Site walkover.   

 

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the site 

walkover, DLA consider that there is a moderate to low likelihood of localised unacceptable 

contamination to be present on the site as a result of past and present land use activities.  

 

DLA recommends that further investigations be carried out to confirm the presence, or otherwise, of 

the underground storage tank through visual inspection of the basement car park and, where 

necessary, use of Ground Penetrating Radar.  Where the tank is confirmed to remain on-site, intrusive 

soil and groundwater investigations should be carried out on-site to assess the presence of petroleum 

hydrocarbon contamination.  Where the presence or absence of the tank cannot be confirmed, an 

Unexpected Finds Protocol should be prepared to provide directives in the case that the tank, or other 

previously unidentified contamination, is encountered during building demolition and /or earthworks.  

 

Further, due to the high probability of the presence of acid sulfate soil within the adjacent Parramatta 

River, it is recommended that an Acid Sulfate Soil Management Plan be prepared for implementation 

during any earthworks carried out during the redevelopment of the Site.    
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 INTRODUCTION 

 General 

 

DLA Environmental Services (DLA) was engaged by Ellenvee Pty Ltd (the Client) to undertake a 

Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) of the following property: 

 

90-94 Phillip Street, Parramatta NSW 2150  

 (the Site) 

 

The PSI report provides an appraisal of past and present potentially contaminating activities, including 

the environmental condition of the Site, potential contamination types and the need for further 

investigation. The report has been prepared utilising information obtained as part of the assessment 

process and from experience, knowledge, and current industry practice in the investigation of similar 

sites. 

 

 Objectives 

 

The objectives of this PSI are to assess the likelihood of contamination to be present on the Site as a 

result of past and present land use activities, and to provide preliminary recommendations on further 

contamination assessment, management or remediation works (if required). 

 

In particular, this PSI provides conclusions regarding the suitability of the land for future land use 

consistent with ‘Residential B’ in the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site 

Contamination) Amendment Measure 2013 (No.1) (‘NEPM’, NEPC, 2013). 

 

 Scope of Works 

 

To achieve this objective, DLA carried out the following works: 

 

 Desktop review of readily available Site plans, historical records, aerial photography and 

online databases; 

 Review of the environmental conditions on-site, including geology and hydrogeology;  

 Walkover inspection of the Site; 

 Assessment of the past and current land uses on-site, potential contamination issues and 

potential Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC); and 

 Preparation of this report that provides a preliminary assessment of Site contamination (if 

any) and discusses the need for further assessment, management or remediation works. 



 

Project ID: 0455149          2 

 SITE INFORMATION 

 Site Identification 

 

The Site identification details are summarised in Table 1. 

 

Table 1: Site Identification Summary 

ITEMS DETAILS 

Site Address   90-94 Phillip Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 

Lot and Deposited Plan 
Lot 10 Deposited Plan 773452 
Lot 2 Deposited Plan 706033 

Local Government Authority Parramatta City Council  

Site Zoning B4 – Mixed Use under Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 

Current Use Low rise office buildings  

Proposed Use Assumed high density residential land use 

Site Area (approx.) 2,230 m2 (0.02 hectares) 

Locality Map Refer to Figure 1 – Site Location 

  

 Boundaries and Surrounding Land Use 

 

The boundary and surrounding landscape features of the Site are summarised in Table 2.  

 

Table 2: Boundaries and Surrounding Land Use 

DIRECTION DETAILS 

North Parkland / public open space with Parramatta River beyond  

East Parkland / public open space with a ferry terminal and Parramatta River beyond  

South Phillip Street with a 10 storey office building beyond  

West Low rise (6-7 storey) office building  

 

 Site Topography 

 

Google Earth indicates that the Site is relatively level and lies at elevations between approximately 6 

m and 10 m Australian Height Datum, and exhibits a very minor gradient down towards the north-

west.   
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The topography of the Site is consistent with the immediately surrounding area. 

 

 Site Geology and Soils 

 

Review of the 1:100,000 ‘Sydney Geological Series Sheet 9130’ indicates the Site is underlain by 

Triassic-aged Ashfield Shale of the Wianamatta Group.  This formation comprises black to dark grey 

shale, with laminite lenses derived from lacustrine environments. 

 

Review of the 1:100,000 ‘Sydney Soil Landscape Map’ indicates that the Site lies within the Birrong 

Landscape Group which is characterised by deep yellow podzolic soils and yellow solodic soils on older 

alluvial terraces, and deep solodic soils and yellow solonetz (salty soils) on the current floodplain.  

 

 Acid Sulphate Soils 

 

Review of the 1:25,000 ‘Prospect/Parramatta River Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map’ indicates that the 

subsurface of the Site comprises disturbed terrain associated with reclamation of low lying swamps 

for urban development.  Soil investigations would be required to assess these materials for the 

presence of acid sulfate soil (ASS). 

 

The map further indicates that the bottom sediments of the adjacent Parramatta River have a high 

probability of the presence of ASS at depths between 1 m and 3 m below ground level (bgl).   

 

 Salinity and Aggressivity of Soils 

 

The ‘Salinity Potential in Western Sydney’ map indicates the Site lies within a region of moderate 

salinity potential. 

 

 Hydrology and Hydrogeology 

 

Parramatta River is located between approximately 15 m and 22 m to north/north-east of the Site.  

Parramatta River flows in a broadly easterly direction, ultimately discharging to Sydney Harbour. 

 

The surface of the Site is entirely covered by building footprint or sealed with impervious pavements, 

therefore infiltration of runoff water into the subsurface of the Site would be limited.  It is expected 

that runoff water would follow the gradient of the land and drain towards Parramatta River or be 

captured within the local municipal stormwater system.  
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A search of the NSW Office of Water groundwater database indicates that there are no registered 

bores located within a 500 m radius of the Site.  

 

Based on the hydrology and topography of the local area, it is expected that groundwater underlying 

the Site would flow in either a northerly or easterly direction towards Parramatta River.   
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 DEVELOPMENT CONTROLS 

 Section 149 Certificate 

 

A Planning Certificate from City of Parramatta under Section 10.7 (2) and (5) (formerly Section 

149) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 was obtained for Lot 10 DP 773452.  

The certificate provided the following information:  

 

 The Site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011; 

 An item of environmental heritage is not situated on the land and the land us not located in a 

heritage conservation area;  

 The land is not affected by any of the matters contained in Clause 59(2) as amended of the 

Contaminated Land Management Act 1997; 

 The land has not been proclaimed to be within a mine subsidence district;  

 The land is not bushfire prone land; 

 The land is not advised as including or comprising an area of outstanding biodiversity value; 

 The land is identified as Class 4 on the Acid Sulfate Soils map; and 

 The land is affected by a 100 year Average Recurrence Interval flood as indicated by Council’s 

current flooding information.  

 

Refer to Appendix A – Section 149 Planning Certificate. 

 

 Historical Title Search 

 

Title search results from 1909 to date were reviewed by DLA to assess changes in land ownership 

overtime within the Site.  The results of the review are summarised in Table 3 and Table 4. 

 

Table 3: Historical Title Search for Lot 10 

YEAR SITE OWNER  LAND USE / OCCUPATION 

Western half of Lot 10 DP 773452 

1919 Eliza Howlett Unknown 

1937 Olive Carter  Salesman  

1951 National Furniture (Investments) Company Limited  Unknown  

1958 Grouse & Brown Pty Limited  Unknown  

1983 Bonfell Pty Limited  Unknown  
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YEAR SITE OWNER  LAND USE / OCCUPATION 

Eastern half of Lot 10 DP 773452 

1919 Olive Carter  Salesman  

1963 Wards (Parramatta) Pty Limited  Unknown  

1967 Grouse & Brown Pty Limited  Unknown  

1983 Bonfell Pty Limited  Unknown  

Entire Lot 10 DP 773452 

1990 Stydra Pty Limited, now Phillip Street Properties Pty Limited Unknown  

1998 The University of Western Sydney  Unknown  

2005 Argo Property Investments Pty Limited  Unknown  

2012 Mevote Pty Limited  Unknown  

2016 Buildup Phillip Pty Limited Unknown  

 

Buildup Phillip Pty Limited remains the registered proprietor of Lot 10 DP 773452. 

 

Table 4: Historical Title Search for Lot 2 

YEAR SITE OWNER  LAND USE / OCCUPATION 

Western third of Lot 2 DP 615381 

1919 Edward A. Battle  Draper  

1924 Emily A. Neve Married woman  

1928 Annie V. Jones  Spinster  

1938 Clarence C. and Mary M. McMaugh Farm attendant and wife  

1941 Panagiotis Eleftheriou Merchant  

1946 Margaret M. Roach Married woman 

1959 Alfred R. C. Thomas Auctioneer and removalist  

1962 Jean Guy Widow 

1963 Katherine McBean Setter Widow 

1978 Alan B. Eshman and Ernest E. Eshman Unknown  

1982 Alfred R. C. Thomas Auctioneer  

1983 Bonfell Pty Limited  Unknown  
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YEAR SITE OWNER  LAND USE / OCCUPATION 

Central third of Lot 2 DP 615381 

1919 Edward A. Battle   Draper  

1928 Annie V. jones  Spinster 

1938 Clarence C. and Mary M. McMaugh Farm attendant and wife  

1941 Panagiotis Eleftheriou Merchant  

1946 Margaret M. Roach Married woman 

1979 Alfred R. C. Thomas Auctioneer and removalist  

1982 Meadow Park Pty Limited  Unknown  

1983 Bonfell Pty Limited  Unknown  

Eastern third of Lot 2 DP 615381 

1909 Eliza Howlett  Married woman 

1942 Olive and Leslie E. Carter Unknown and retired shop assistant  

1963 Leslie E. Carter Retired shop assistant  

1980 Alfred R. C. Thomas  Auctioneer and removalist  

1982 Meadow Park Pty Limited  Unknown  

1983 Bonfell Pty Limited  Unknown  

Entire Lot 2 DP 615381 

1990 Stydra Pty Limited, now Phillip Street Properties Pty Limited Unknown  

1997 ANZ Executors & Trustee Company Limited  Unknown  

2003 Peter and Barbara H. Learmont Unknown  

2008 Susan L. and Morris Nuta  Unknown  

2014 Academy Parramatta Pty Limited  Unknown  

 

Academy Parramatta Pty Limited remains the registered proprietor of Lot 2 DP 615381. 

 

Refer to Appendix B – Land Title Records. 

 

 Aerial Photograph Review 

 

Aerial photographs from 1950 to 2016, available from the NSW Lands Department and Nearmap, were 

reviewed by DLA to assess changes in land use overtime.  The relevant observations are summarised 

in Table 4.  
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Table 5: Aerial Photograph Review 

YEAR DETAILS 

1956 

The Site is occupied by four separate buildings, one of which appears to be commercial in nature, 
while the other three are potentially residential dwellings fronting Phillip Street with yard space to 
the north. The surrounding area is similarly developed for what appears to be a combination of 
mixed commercial and residential land use.  

1961 No significant change to the layout of the Site and immediately surrounding area is visible.  

1970 
No significant change to the layout of the Site is visible.  The residential dwelling located within the 
property immediately west of the Site has been demolished and replaced by a commercial building. 

1986 

The two eastern-most residential dwellings have been demolished and replaced with a single multi-
storey commercial office building.  The third dwelling and the existing commercial building remain 
on-site. Residential dwellings previously located on the southern side of Phillip Street and on the 
eastern side of nearby Charles Street have also been demolished and replaced with office buildings. 

1991 

The remaining residential dwelling and commercial building located on-site have been demolished 
and a commercial office building constructed across the western half of the Site.  The commercial 
buildings immediately west of the Site have also been demolished and replaced by an office 
building.  A large office building has also been constructed opposite the Site on the southern side 
of Phillip Street. The land use within the immediately surrounding area is dominated by commercial 
land use, predominantly multi-story office buildings.  

2010 
No significant change to the layout of the Site and immediately surrounding area is visible, with 
the exception of the construction of a ferry wharf to the east of the Site, on the western bank of 
the Parramatta River.  

2017 No significant change to the layout of the Site and immediately surrounding area is visible.  

 

Refer to Appendix C – Aerial Photographs. 

 

 SafeWork NSW Hazardous Chemicals Search 

 

A search of SafeWork NSW’s database for the storage of hazardous chemicals was carried out in April 

2018.   

 

The results of the search indicated that a 2,500 L underground storage tank (UST) for the containment 

of petrol was registered for the portion of the Site occupied by 90-92 Phillip Street since at least 1975.  

The most recent record confirming the presence of the UST on-site was dated 1983.  Given that no 

records for the decommissioning, abandonment or removal of the UST were provided, it is possible 

that the tank remains on-site. 

 

Refer to Appendix D – Hazardous Chemicals Search. 

 

 

 



 

Project ID: 0455149          9 

 Contaminated Land Record Search 

 

A search was conducted of all records pertaining to Section 58 of the Contaminated Land Management 

Act 1997 and revealed that the Site and immediately surrounding premises are not encumbered by 

any notices from the New South Wales Environment Protection Authority (NSW EPA) with regard to 

contaminated land.  

 

 POEO Search 

 

A search of the NSW EPA Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Act 1997 public register 

did not locate any records of licences, applications, notices, audits, or pollution studies/reduction 

programs for the Site or immediately surrounding premises.  

 

 Site History Summary 

 

The historical information available for the Site indicates that the Site was used for mixed commercial 

and residential purposes since at least the 1950s.  Progressive redevelopment of the Site for 

commercial purposes (office buildings) continued until the Site was redevelopment in its current 

layout in the late 1980s.    

 

Documentation from SafeWork NSW suggests the potential for a UST to remain within the footprint 

of 90-92 Phillip Street however this was not able to be confirmed during the Site walkover.   
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 SITE INSPECTION 

A Site walkover was carried out by DLA on 5 April 2018. 

 

The Site is an irregular-shaped parcel of land located on the northern side of Phillip Street, immediately 

west of its junction with Charles Street.  A four-storey building of concrete construction extends across 

the entire footprint of the Site. The eastern half the building (96 Phillip Street) is occupied by 

commercial enterprises including the Commonwealth Bank and a restaurant.  The western half of the 

building (90 Phillip Street) comprises ground floor commercial premises with residential above. 

 

Internal access to the buildings was not available at the time of the Site walkover. 

 

Separate single level basement car parks are present beneath each half of the Site.  The car park gates 

were locked, therefore access to the basement was not possible at the time of the Site walkover. 

 

The Site exhibits a gradient down to the north towards the Parramatta River foreshore which forms 

the northern boundary of the Site. 

 

No visual or olfactory evidence of potential contamination was noted on-site during the Site walkover. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Project ID: 0455149                 11 

 CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN AND AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN 

Based on the results of the desktop review and the site walkover, DLA have identified Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC) and Contaminants of Potential 

Concern (COPC) for the site. These AEC and COPC are presented in Table 6. 

 

Table 6: COPCs and AECs 

ID AEC DESCRIPTOR  ACTIVITY OF CONCERN LIKELIHOOD OF CONTAMINATION  
CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL 
CONCERN 

AEC1 UST 
Release of petroleum hydrocarbons  
to the subsurface  

Moderate likelihood of contamination. 
Largely dependent upon whether the UST remains in-situ 
and/or has been appropriately decommissioned, 
abandoned or removed 

TRH, BTEX, lead  

AEC2 Fill material  
Fill material of unknown origin and 
quality underlying the site  

Low likelihood of contamination. 
The location and source(s) of fill used are currently not 
known 

Heavy metals, TRH, BTEX, PAH, 
OC/OP, PCB, asbestos  

AEC3 
Hazardous building 
materials  

Weathering and demolition of 
former structures located on-site 
that contained hazardous building 
materials  

Low likelihood of contamination.   
Largely dependent upon the building materials used 
within the structures previous located on-site 

Asbestos, heavy metals (i.e. 
lead-based paint, metal roof 
sheeting) 

 Heavy metals: As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni, Zn. 
TRH: Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons  
BTEX: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene  
PAH: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons  
OC/OP: Organochlorine / Organophosphorus Pesticides 
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds 
SVOC: Semi-volatile Organic Compounds  
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 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This PSI has been designed to provide the Client with preliminary advice with regards to the 

contamination status of the site and the degree of further assessment potentially required to assess 

the suitability of the site for its intended use. 

 

Investigation and reporting are considered to be adequate for assessment purposes to assess the 

likelihood of contamination on the Site as a result of past and present land use activities in accordance 

with the general requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No.55 (SEPP 55). All reporting 

has been undertaken in accordance with the Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting 

on Contaminated Sites (NSW OEH, 2011) and the Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the 

NSW Site Auditor Scheme (NSW EPA, 3rd ed., 2017). 

 

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the Site 

walkover, DLA consider that there is a low to moderate likelihood of localised unacceptable 

contamination to be present on the Site as a result of past and present land use activities.  

 

DLA recommends that further investigations be carried out to confirm the presence, or otherwise, of 

the UST at 90-92 Phillip Street through visual inspection of the basement car park and, where 

necessary, use of Ground Penetrating Radar.   

 

Where the UST is confirmed to remain on-site, intrusive soil and groundwater investigations should 

be carried out on-site to assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.   

 

Where the presence or absence of the UST cannot be confirmed, it is recommended that an 

Unexpected Finds Protocol (UFP) be prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced environmental 

professional.  The UFP would provide directives to be followed in the case that the UST, or other 

previously unidentified contamination, is encountered during building demolition and /or earthworks.  

 

Further, due to the high probability of the presence of ASS within the adjacent Parramatta River, it is 

recommended that an Acid Sulfate Soil Management Plan (ASSMP) be prepared by a suitably qualified 

and experienced environmental professional for implementation during any earthworks carried out 

during the redevelopment of the Site.  The objective of the ASSMP would be to appropriately identify 

and manage potential and actual ASS to allow treatment and off-site disposal, as required.   
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APPENDIX A 
SECTION 149 PLANNING CERTIFICATE 



 

Printed Date:  6/04/2018 

PLANNING CERTIFICATE 
 

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 10.7 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Certificate No: 2018/1881 
 
Fee: $133.00 
 
Issue Date: 4 April 2018 
 
Receipt No: 5220454 
 
Applicant Ref: PARRA PSI:84279 
 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
 
Address: 90 Phillip Street 

PARRAMATTA  NSW  2150 
  
Lot Details: Lot 10 DP 773452  

 
 
 
 
SECTION A 
The following Environmental Planning Instrument to which this certificate relates 
applies to the land: 
 
Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
 
 
For the purpose of Section 10.7(2) it is advised that as the date of this certificate the 
abovementioned land is affected by the matters referred to as follows: 



2 
 

Printed Date:  6/04/2018 Certificate No. 2018/1881 

 
The land is zoned: B4 Mixed Use PLEP2011 
 
Issued pursuant to Section 10.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.  
NOTE: This table is an excerpt from Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 and must be read in 
conjunction with and subject to the other provisions of that instrument, and in force at that date. 
 
1 Objectives of zone 
•    To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
•  To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

•  To encourage development that contributes to an active, vibrant and sustainable 
neighbourhood. 

•  To create opportunities to improve the public domain and pedestrian links. 
•  To support the higher order Zone B3 Commercial Core while providing for the 

daily commercial needs of the locality. 
•  To protect and enhance the unique qualities and character of special areas within 

the Parramatta City Centre. 
 
2 Permitted without consent 
Home occupations 
 
3 Permitted with consent 
Boarding houses; Building identification signs; Business identification signs; Centre-
based child care facilities; Commercial premises; Community facilities; Educational 
establishments; Entertainment facilities; Function centres; Hotel or motel 
accommodation; Information and education facilities; Light industries; Medical 
centres; Passenger transport facilities; Recreation facilities (indoor); Registered 
clubs; Respite day care centres; Restricted premises; Roads; Seniors housing; Shop 
top housing; Water recycling facilities; Any other development not specified in item 2 
or 4 
 
4 Prohibited 
Agriculture; Air transport facilities; Airstrips; Amusement centres; Animal boarding or 
training establishments; Boat building and repair facilities; Boat launching ramps; 
Boat sheds; Camping grounds; Caravan parks; Cemeteries; Charter and tourism 
boating facilities; Crematoria; Depots; Dual occupancies; Dwelling houses; Eco-
tourist facilities; Electricity generating works; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; 
Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Forestry; Freight transport facilities; Heavy 
industrial storage establishments; Helipads; Highway service centres; Home 
industries; Home occupations (sex services); Industrial retail outlets; Industrial 
training facilities; Industries; Jetties; Marinas; Mooring pens; Moorings; Mortuaries; 
Open cut mining; Port facilities; Recreation facilities (major); Research stations; 
Rural industries; Rural workers’ dwellings; Secondary dwellings; Semi-detached 
dwellings; Sewerage systems; Sex services premises; Signage; Storage premises; 
Transport depots; Truck depots; Vehicle body repair workshops; Warehouse or 
distribution centres; Waste or resource management facilities; Water recreation 
structures; Water supply systems; Wharf or boating facilities; Wholesale supplies 
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The land is zoned: RE1 Public Recreation PLEP2011 
 
Issued pursuant to Section 10.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
NOTE: This table is an excerpt from Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 and must be read in 
conjunction with and subject to the other provisions of that instrument, and in force at that date. 
 
1 Objectives of zone 
•  To enable land to be used for public open space or recreational purposes. 
•  To provide a range of recreational settings and activities and compatible land 

uses. 
•  To protect and enhance the natural environment for recreational purposes. 
•  To conserve, enhance and promote the natural assets and cultural heritage 

significance of Parramatta Park. 
•  To create a riverfront recreational opportunity that enables a high quality 

relationship between the built and natural environment. 
 
2 Permitted without consent 
Environmental protection works; Flood mitigation works 
 
3 Permitted with consent 
Boat launching ramps; Boat sheds; Charter and tourism boating facilities; 
Community facilities; Environmental facilities; Information and education facilities; 
Jetties; Kiosks; Markets; Recreation areas, Recreation facilities (indoor); Recreation 
facilities (major); Recreation facilities (outdoor); Restaurants or cafes; Roads; Take 
away food and drink premises; Water recreation structures; Water recycling facilities 
 
4 Prohibited 
Any development not specified in item 2 or 3 
 
SECTION B 
State Policies and Regional Environmental Plans 
The land is affected by State Environmental Planning Policies and Regional 
Environmental Plans as detailed in Annexure “B1”. 
 
Draft Local Environmental Plan 
The land is not affected by a Draft Local Environmental Plan which has been placed 
on Public Exhibition and has not yet been published. 
 
Development Control Plan 
The land is affected by Parramatta Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The Minister for Planning has issued directions that provisions of an EPI do not apply 
to certain Part 4 development where a concept plan has been approved under Part 
3A. 
  
Development Contribution Plan 
The Parramatta Civic Improvement Plan (Amendment No. 4) applies to this land. 
 
Heritage Item/Heritage Conservation Area 
An item of environmental heritage is not situated on the land. 
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The land is not located in a heritage conservation area. 
 
Road Widening 
The land IS AFFECTED by road widening or road realignment under: 

(1) Roads Act, 1993. 
(2) Any Environmental Planning Instrument. 
(3) Any Resolution of Council. 

 
Land Reservation Acquisition 
The land is identified as being reserved for Local Road Widening purposes on the 
Land Reservation Acquisition map in Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Site Compatibility Certificate (Seniors Housing, Infrastructure and Affordable 
Rental Housing)At the date of issue of this certificate Council is not aware of any 

a. Site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), 
a. Site compatibility certificate (infrastructure) or site compatibility certificate 

(schools or TAFE establishments), 
b. Site compatibility certificate (seniors housing) 

in respect to the land issued pursuant to the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Amendment (Site Compatibility Certificates) Regulation 2009 (NSW). 
 
Contamination 
The land is not affected by any of the matters contained in Clause 59(2) as amended 
in the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 – as listed 
 

a.  that the land to which the certificate relates is significantly contaminated land  
b.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to a management 

order 
c.  that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of an approved 

voluntary management proposal 
d.  that the land to which the certificate relates is subject to an ongoing 

maintenance order 
e.  that the land to which the certificate relates is the subject of a site audit 

statement 
 
Tree Preservation 
The land is subject to Section 5.4 Preservation of Trees or Vegetation in Parramatta 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
Council has not been notified of an order under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land. 
 
Coastal Protection  
Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land been consented in writing to the 
land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government 
Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection 
works (within the meaning of section 553B of that Act)? 
NO 
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Council Policy 
Council has not adopted a policy to restrict the development of the land by reason of 
the likelihood of projected sea level rise (coastal protection), tidal inundation, 
subsidence or any other risk.  
 
Council has adopted a policy covering the entire City of Parramatta to restrict 
development of any land by reason of the likelihood of flooding.  
 
Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to all 
land within the City of Parramatta. The Policy will restrict the development of the land 
if the circumstances set out in the policy prevail. A copy of the policy is available on 
Councils website at www.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au or from the Customer Service 
Centre. 
 
Mine Subsidence 
The land is not affected by Section 15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 
1961 proclaiming land to be a Mine Subsidence District. 
 
Bushfire Land 
The land is not bushfire prone land. 
 
Threatened Species 
The Environment Agency Head with responsibility for the Biodiversity Conservation 
Act 2017 has not advised Council that the land includes or comprises an area of 
outstanding biodiversity value. 
 
Affected Building Notices and Building Product Rectification Orders 
Council is not aware of whether there is any affected building notice, building product 
rectification order or notice of intention to make a building product rectification order 
that is in force in respect of the land. 
 
Note: affected building notice has the same meaning as in the Building Products (Safety) Act 2017. 
building product rectification order has the same meaning as in the Building Products (Safety) Act 
2017. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy  
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 

 
This does not constitute a Complying Development Certificate under section 4.27 of 

the EP&A Act 
 

This information only addresses matters raised in Clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and 
(4), 1.18 (1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008. 
 
It is your responsibility to ensure that you comply with the general requirements of 
the State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008. Failure to comply with these provisions may mean that a Complying 
Development Certificate issued under the provisions of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 is invalid. 

 
Housing Code; Rural Housing Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Code and Rural Housing Code 
may not be carried out on the land or part of the land.  The land is affected by 
specific land exemptions under Clause 1.17A or Clause 1.18 (1) (c3) or Clause 
1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.  The land exemptions are: 
 

 Part of the land is reserved for a public purpose in an environmental planning 
instrument,  
(Land Exemption Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008) 
 

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
Complying Development pursuant to Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and 
Additions) Code may not be carried out on the land or part of the land.  The land is 
affected by specific land exemptions under Clause 1.17A or Clause 1.18 (1) (c3) or 
Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008.  The land exemptions are 
 

 Part of the land is reserved for a public purpose in an environmental planning 
instrument,  
(Land Exemption Clause 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development Codes) 2008) 
 

Housing Alterations Code; General Development Code; General Commercial 
and Industrial (Alterations) Code; Container Recycling Facilities Code; 
Subdivision Code; Demolition Code; Fire Safety Code 
Complying Development pursuant to the Housing Alterations Code, General 
Development Code, General Commercial and Industrial (Alterations) Code, 
Container Recycling Facilities Code, Subdivision Code, Demolition Code and Fire 
Safety Code may be carried out on the land under Clause 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), 
(3) and (4) and Clause 1.18 (1)(c3) and Clause 1.19 of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. 
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SPECIAL NOTES 
The land is identified as Class 4 on the Acid Sulfate Soils map. Refer to Clause 6.1 
of Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
Applicants for Sections 10.7 Certificates are advised that Council does not hold 
sufficient information to fully detail the effect of any encumbrances on the title of the 
subject land. The information available to Council is provided on the basis that 
neither Council nor its servants hold out advice or warrant to you in any way its 
accuracy, nor shall Council or its servants, be liable for any negligence in the 
preparation of that information. Further information should be sought from relevant 
Statutory Departments. 
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SECTION C    
The following additional information is issued under Section 10.7(5) 
Pursuant to S10.7(5) the Council supplies information as set out below on the basis 
that the Council takes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information.  The 
information if material should be independently checked by the applicant. 
 
This land is identified on the Additional Local Provisions Map of the Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. Part 7 Additional local provisions – Parramatta City Centre 
of the Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 applies to the land. 
 
This land is identified as a “Key site” on the Key Sites Map of the Parramatta Local 
Environmental Plan 2011.  
 
Aboriginal Heritage – High Sensitivity – potential to contain items of Aboriginal 
heritage. Contact Council’s Customer Service/Duty Planner (02) 9806 5050 for more 
information. 
 
Aboriginal Heritage – low sensitivity – limited potential to contain items of Aboriginal 
heritage.  Contact Council’s Customer Service/Duty Planner (02) 9806 5050 for more 
information. 
 
The land is affected by a 100 year Average Recurrence Interval flood as indicated by 
Council’s current flooding information.  As such Council is required to take that into 
account when determining any development application made in respect of the land. 
 
Further information is available at the Catchment Management Section within 
Council’s City Assets and Environment Unit. 
 
Additional advice should be also sought from an appropriately qualified person as to 
the extents and potential hazards associated with the likely flooding of the land.  The 
names of qualified persons maybe obtained from the Institution of Engineers 
Australia. 
  
Note: Advisory Information regarding Loose-Fill asbestos Insulation  
Research undertaken by the Loose-Fill Asbestos Insulation Taskforce has 
determined that there is a potential for loose-fill asbestos insulation to be found in 
residential dwellings constructed prior to 1980 in 28 local government areas 
including the City of Parramatta. 
 
Some residential homes located in the City of Parramatta may contain loose-fill 
asbestos insulation, for example in the roof space. NSW Fair Trading maintains a 
Register of homes that are affected by loose-fill asbestos insulation.  
 
You should make your own enquiries as to the age of the buildings on the land to 
which this certificate relates and, if it contains a building constructed prior to 1980, 
the council strongly recommends that any potential purchaser obtain advice from a 
licensed asbestos assessor to determine whether loose fill asbestos is present in 
any building on the land and, if so, the health risks (if any) this may pose for the 
building’s occupants.  
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Please Contact NSW Fair Trading for further information.  
 
This information has been provided pursuant to section 10.7(5) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended. 
 

ANNEXURE "B1" 
 

Issued pursuant to Section 10.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Note:The 
following information is supplied in respect of Section 10.7 and embodies the requirements of 
Department of Planning Circular No. A2 dated 17 March 1989 and the Ministerial Notification dated 15 
December 1986. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.1   - Development Standards 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.19 - Bushland in Urban Areas 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.21 – Caravan Parks 
             
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.33 - Hazardous and Offensive Development 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.55 - Remediation of Land 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.64 - Advertising and Signage 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.65 – Design Quality of  Residential 
         Flat Development. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO.70 – Affordable Housing (Revised                         
                                                                                            Schemes) 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)  
                                                                                  2004 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (State Significant Precincts) 2005 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive  
                                                                                  Industries) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY – (Miscellaneous Consent Provisions) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (Educational Establishments and Child Care 
Facilities) 2017 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.9 (No.2) - Extractive Industries 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN NO.24 -  Homebush Bay Area 
 
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN – (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
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DRAFT STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY TO AMEND STATE ENVIRONMENTAL 
PLANNING POLICY (SYDNEY REGION GROWTH CENTRES) 2006 – Amendment to include the 
Greater Parramatta Priority Growth Area as a Growth Centre 
 
DRAFT STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY– Environment 
 
 
N.B.    All enquiries as to the application of Draft, State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies 
should be directed to The Department of Planning and Infrastructure – 23-33 Bridge Street Sydney  
NSW  2000 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Sue Coleman  
Interim Chief Executive Officer 
 
per    

 dated  4 April 2018 
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Report 

 
NSW LRS              Sydney 
(Formerly LPI)             

 
Address: 90 & 94 Phillip Street, Parramatta 

  
 

Description: - Lot 10 D.P. 773452 & Lot 2 D.P. 706033 
 

As regards Lot 10 D.P. 773452 
 
As regards the part tinted green on the attached Cadastre 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

02.04.1919 
(1919 to 1937) 

Eliza Howlett (No Occupation Noted) Book 1150 No. 836 

24.09.1937 
(1937 to 1951) 

Olive Carter (No Occupation Noted) & his deceased estate Book 1792 No. 924 

01.11.1951 
(1951 to 1958) 

National Furniture (Investments) Company Limited 
Book 2193 No. 870 
Now 
Vol 7309 Fol 169 

11.07.1958 
(1958 to 1983) 

Grouse & Brown Pty. Limited 
Vol 7309 Fol 169 
Now 
Vol 9850 Fol 20 

23.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Vol 9850 Fol 20 
Now 
10/773452 

 
 
As regards the part tinted pink on the attached Cadastre 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

13.04.1919 
(1919 to 1963) 

Olive Carter (Salesman) & his deceased estate Book 1152 No. 360 

08.02.1963 
(1963 to 1967) 

Wards (Parramatta) Pty. Limited Book 2649 No. 771 

28.11.1967 
(1967 to  

Grouse & Brown Pty. Limited 

Book 2864 No. 66 
(Book 3002 No. 264 
Reconveyance) 
Now 
Vol 12327 Fol 13 

23.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Vol 12327 Fol 13 
Now 
10/773452 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:james.mcdonnell@infotrack.com.au


  
 

ABN: 36 092 724 251                                                  Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney 2000 
Ph: 02 9099 7400                                                   GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
                                                                                                                   DX 967 Sydney  

Email: james.mcdonnell@infotrack.com.au  2 

 
 
Continued as regards the whole of Lot 10 D.P. 773452 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

30.03.1990 
(1990 to 1998) 

Stydra Pty. Limited 
Now 
Phillip Street Properties Pty. Limited 

10/773452 

12.08.1998 
(1998 to 2005) 

The University of Western Australia 10/773452 

10.03.2005 
(2005 to 2012) 

Argo Property Investments Pty Ltd 10/773452 

23.11.2012 
(2012 to 2016) 

Mevote Pty Limited 10/773452 

22.03.2016 
(2016 to Date) 

# Buildup Phillip Pty Limited 10/773452 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases excluding building premises: -  

 Numerious Leases and Sub-Leases were found from 02.02.1990 to 31.08.2007 – that have since expired due to effluxion of time, or have 
been surrendered – these have not been investigated 
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As regards Lot 2 D.P. 706033 
 
As regards the part tinted blue on the attached Cadastre and copy of D.P. 615381 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

13.04.1919 
(1919 to 1963) 

Olive Carter (Salesman) & his deceased estate Book 1152 No. 360 

08.02.1963 
(1963 to 1967) 

Wards (Parramatta) Pty. Limited Book 2649 No. 771 

28.11.1967 
(1967 to 1983) 

Grouse & Brown Pty. Limited 

Book 2864 No. 66 
(Book 3002 No. 264 
Reconveyance) 
Now 
Vol 12327 Fol 13 

23.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Vol 12327 Fol 13 
Now 
2/706033 

 
 
As regards the part tinted yellow on copy of D.P. 615381 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.10.1919 
(1919 to 1924) 

Edward Albert Battle (Draper) Book 1169 No. 429 

 31.12.1924 
(1924 to 1928) 

Emily Augusta Neve (Married Woman) Book 1371 No. 465 

17.05.1928 
(1928 to 1938) 

Annie Violet Jones (Spinster) Book 1514 No. 629 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1941) 

Clarence Caffery McMaugh (Farm Attendant) 
Mary May McMaugh (Married Woman) 

Book 1828 No. 152 

21.08.1941 
(1941 to 1946) 

Panagiotis Eleftheriou (Merchant) Book 1901 No. 47 

30.10.1946 
(1946 to 1959) 

Margaret Maud Roach (Married Woman) Book 1999 No. 234 

20.11.1959 
(1959 to 1962) 

Alfred Robert Cayley Thomas (Auctioneer and Removalist) Book 2508 No. 264 

17.07.1962 
(1962 to 1963) 

Jean Guy (Widow) Book 2618 No. 731 

05.03.1963 
(1963 to 1978) 

Katherine McBean Setter (Widow) & her deceased estate Book 2645 No. 787 

22.11.1978 
(1978 to 1979) 

Alan Brian Eshman 
Ernest Edward Eshman  

Book 3353 No. 140 

14.09.1979 
(1979 to 1982) 

Alfred Robert Cayley Thomas (Licensed Auctioneer Now Auctioneer) Book 3380 No. 691 

10.05.1982 
(1982 to 1983) 

Meadow Park Pty. Limited Book 3507 No. 783 

10.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Book 3548 No. 992 
Now 
2/706033 
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As regards the part tinted orange on copy of D.P. 615381 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

06.10.1919 
(1919 to 1928) 

Edward Albert Battle (Draper now Retired) Book 1169 No. 429 

17.05.1928 
(1928 to 1938) 

Annie Violet Jones (Spinster) Book 1514 No. 630 

08.10.1938 
(1938 to 1941) 

Clarence Caffery McMaugh (Farm Attendant) 
Mary May McMaugh (Married Woman) 

Book 1828 No. 152 

21.08.1941 
(1941 to 1946) 

Panagiotis Eleftheriou (Merchant) Book 1901 No. 47 

30.10.1946 
(1946 to 1979) 

Margaret Maud Roach (Married Woman) & her deceased estate Book 1999 No. 234 

14.09.1979 
(1979 to 1982) 

Alfred Robert Cayley Thomas (Retired Auctioneer Now Auctioneer) Book 3380 No. 690 

10.05.1982 
(1982 to 1983) 

Meadow Park Pty. Limited Book 3507 No. 783 

10.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Book 3548 No. 992 
Now 
2/706033 

 
 
As regards the part tinted purple on copy of D.P. 615381 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

24.06.1909 
(1909 to 1942) 

Eliza Howlett (Married Woman) & her deceased estate Book 881 No. 800 

04.06.1942 
(1942 to 1963) 

Olive Carter (No Occupation Noted) 
Leslie Ellis Carter (No Occupation Noted) 

Book 1915 No. 646 

27.11.1963 
(1963 to 1980) 

Leslie Ellis Carter (Retired Shop Assistant) & his deceased estate Book 2684 No. 230 

26.05.1980 
(1980 to 1982) 

Alfred Robert Cayley Thomas (Removalist) Book 3417 No. 174 

10.05.1982 
(1982 to 1983) 

Meadow Park Pty. Limited Book 3507 No. 783 

10.05.1983 
(1983 to 1990) 

Bonfell Pty. Limited 
Book 3548 No. 992 
Now 
2/706033 
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Continued as regards the whole of Lot 2 D.P. 706033 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at 
Acquisition and sale 

30.03.1990 
(1990 to 1997) 

Stydra Pty. Limited 
Now 
Phillip Street Properties Pty. Limited 

2/706033 

22.12.1997 
(1997 to 2003) 

ANZ Executors & Trustee Company Limited 2/706033 

26.07.2003 
(2003 to 2008) 

Peter Learmont 
Barbara Helen Learmont 

2/706033 

24.12.2008 
(2008 to 2014) 

Susan Louise Nuta 
Morris Nuta 

2/706033 

18.12.2014 
(2014 to Date) 

# Academy Parramatta Pty Limited 2/706033 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases excluding building premises: -  

 Numerious Leases and Sub-Leases were found from 24.04.1986 to 24.06.2014 – that have since expired due to effluxion of time, or have 
been surrendered – these have not been investigated 

 30.06.2016 (AK439718) – Vodafone Network Pty Ltd – of Part – expires 30.11.2020 
 
Note: - Book 3641 No. 323 refers to consent is needed from the Council of the City of Parramatta for the use of the building erected 
on the land for a purpose other than Commercial  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
James McDonnell 
9 March 2018 
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